

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

SOUTH COAST AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT
DISTRICT,

Petitioner,

v.

CALIFORNIA PUBLIC UTILITIES
COMMISSION,

Respondent.

CASE NO. S151156

RECEIVED

APR - 2 2008

CLERK SUPREME COURT

On Review from California Public Utilities Commission Decision 06-09-039
(effective September 21, 2006; mailed September 28, 2006) in
Rulemaking 04-01-025 (Filed January 22, 2004)

***AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
CALIFORNIA ATTORNEY GENERAL
EDMUND G. BROWN JR.***

EDMUND G. BROWN JR.
Attorney General of the
State of California
JANET GAARD
Chief Assistant Attorney General
KEN ALEX
Senior Assistant Attorney General
GORDON BURNS
Deputy Solicitor General
SALLY MAGNANI KNOX
Supervising Deputy Attorney General

SUSAN L. DURBIN
Deputy Attorney General
Counsel of Record
1300 I Street
P.O. Box 944255
Sacramento, CA 94244-2550
Telephone: (916) 324-5475
Fax: (916) 327-2319

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

Real parties listed on the following page.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
INTEREST OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL	4
FACTUAL STATEMENT	6
STANDARD OF REVIEW	6
ARGUMENT	13
I. THE PUC’S ACTION IS A PROJECT UNDER CEQA, BASED ON SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE IN THE RECORD THAT ADOPTION OF THE WOBBE NUMBER MAY HARM THE ENVIRONMENT	13
A. There Is Substantial Evidence in the Record That Use of High-Wobbe Gas May Harm the Environment	15
1. Substantial Evidence in the Record Supports a Fair Argument That Additional Emissions of Oxides of Nitrogen Will Indirectly Result from the PUC’s Decision	15
2. The Presence of Evidence Disputing the Significance of Admitted NOx Increases Does Not Support the PUC Here, Because a Difference Among Expert Opinions Should Be Resolved by the Conclusion That a “Fair Argument” Exists, and an EIR Is Required	17
B. The PUC’s Action Is Sufficiently Related to High-Wobbe’s Potential to Cause Environmental Harm to Trigger CEQA	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONTINUED)

	Page
II. THE BASELINE FOR MEASURING THE ENVIRONMENTAL EFFECTS OF THE WOBBE DECISION IS HISTORICAL GAS USED IN THE STATE.	23
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Aberdeen & Rockfish R. Co. v. SCRAP</i> 422 U.S. 289 (1974)	14
---	----

STATE CASES

<i>Architectural Heritage Ass'n. v. County of Monterey</i> (2004) 122 Cal.App.4th 1095	11, 12
<i>Bloom v. McGurk</i> (1994) 26 Cal.App.4th 1307	24
<i>Board of Supervisors v. Local Agency Formation Com.</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 903	8
<i>Bozung v. Local Agency Formation Com.</i> (1984) 13 Cal.3d 263	20, 22
<i>Brentwood Ass'n for No Drilling v. City of Los Angeles</i> (1982) 134 Cal.App.3d 491	11, 19
<i>California Farm Bureau Federation v. California Wildlife Conservation Board</i> (2006) 143 Cal.App.4th 173	9
<i>City of Carmel-by-the-Sea v. Board of Supervisors</i> (1986) 183 Cal.App.3d 229	24
<i>City of Marina v. Board of Trustees of the Calif. State Univ.</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 341	12
<i>Communities for a Better Environment v. SCAQMD</i> (2007) 158 Cal.App.4th 1336	27, 28
<i>Dyna-Med, Inc. v. Fair Employment & Housing Com.</i> (1987) 43 Cal.3d 1379	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)

	Page
<i>D'Amico v. Board of Medical Examiners</i> (1974) 11 Cal.3d 1	5
<i>East Peninsula Ed. Council, Inc v. Palos Verdes Unified School Dist.</i> (1989) 210 Cal.App.3d 155	7
<i>Fairbank v. City of Mill Valley</i> (1999) 75 Cal.App.4th 1243	10
<i>Friends of Mammoth v. Board of Supervisors</i> (1972) 8 Cal.3d 247	13, 14
<i>Friends of the Sierra Railroad v. Tuolumne Park and Recreation District</i> (2007) 147 Cal. App. 4th 643	8
<i>Friends of Westwood v. City of Los Angeles</i> (1987) 191 Cal.App.3d 259	13
<i>Fullerton Joint Union High School Dist. v. State Bd. of Education</i> (1982) 32 Cal.3d 779	8, 22
<i>Kaufman & Broad-South Bay Inc. v. Morgan Hill Unified School Dist.</i> (1992) 9 Cal. App. 4th 464	9, 21-23
<i>Kings County Farm Bureau v. City of Hanford</i> (1990) 221 Cal.App.3d 692	26
<i>Laurel Heights Improvement Assn. v. Regents of Univ. of Calif.</i> (1988) 6 Cal.3rd 376	8, 12
<i>Laurel Heights Improvement Assn. v. Regents of the Univ. of Calif.</i> (1994) 6 Cal.4th 1112	19
<i>Lighthouse Field Beach Rescue v. City of Santa Cruz</i> (2005) 131 Cal.App.4th 1170	27, 28
<i>McQueen v. Board of Directors</i> (1988) 202 Cal.App.3d 1136	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)

	Page
<i>Muzzy Ranch Co. v. Solano County Airport Com.</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 372	7, 10
<i>Napa Valley Wine Train, Inc. v. Public Utilities Com'n.</i> (1990) 50 Cal. 3d 370	7, 14
<i>No Oil, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles</i> (1974) 13 Cal.3d 68	11
<i>Plastic Pipe and Fittings Assn. v. Cal. Buildings Stds Com.</i> (2004) 124 Cal.App.4th 1390	26, 27
<i>Quail Botanical Gardens Foundation, Inc. v. City of Encinitas</i> (1994) 29 Cal.App.4th 1597	19
<i>San Joaquin Raptor /Wildlife Rescue Center v. County of Stanislaus</i> (1996) 42 Cal.App.4th 608	13
<i>Schwartz v. City of Rosemead</i> (1984) 155 Cal.App.3d 547	5
<i>Shawn v. Goldengate Bridge, Highway and Transportation District</i> (1976) 60 Cal.App.3d 699	14
<i>Sierra Club v. County of Sonoma</i> (1992) 6 Cal.App.4th 1307	18
<i>The Pocket Protectors v. City of Sacramento</i> (2004) 124 Cal.App.4th 903	11
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. City of Turlock</i> (2006) 138 Cal.App.4th 273	24
<i>Western States Petroleum Ass'n v. Superior Court</i> (1995) 9 Cal. 4th 559	14
<i>Wildlife Alive v. Chickering</i> (1976) 18 Cal.3d 190	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)

	Page
<u>FEDERAL STATUTES</u>	
National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA) 42 U.S.C. § 4332, et seq.	14
<u>CALIFORNIA CONSTITUTION</u>	
California Constitution, article V, § 13	5
<u>STATE STATUTES AND REGULATIONS</u>	
California Code of Regulations, tit. 14 (CEQA Guidelines)	
§ 15000, et seq.	8
§ 15060, subd. (c)	8
§ 15061, subd. (b)(3)	9
§ 15063	10
§ 15064, subd. (a)	10
§ 15064, subd. (b)	25
§ 15070, subd. (a)	10, 19
§ 15125, subd. (a)	24
§ 15126.2, subd. (a)	24
§ 15064, subd. (g)	18
§ 15369.5	10
§ 15379	14
California Code of Regulations, tit. 17 (CEQA Guidelines)	
§ 60104	16
Code of Civil Procedure	
§ 388	5
Government Code	
§ 12600, et seq.	5
§ 12600-612	5
Health and Safety Code	
§ 40000	16
§ 40410	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)

	Page
Public Resources Code	
§ 21065	13
§ 21068	13
§ 21083	8
§ 21167.6	5
§ 21167.7	4
§ 21168	6
§ 21168.5	6
§ 21177, subdivision (d)	5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Gauderman, et al., The Effect of Air Pollution on Lung Development from 10 to 18 Years of Age; New England Journal of Medicine, vol. 351: 1057-1067 (Sept. 9, 2004).	3
